|I1tE||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028) Work Unit

Auxiliary & Business Services (n=382) 37.2%
Commonwealth Opeations (n=7)

F&B at the Hershey Medical Center (n=33)

Office of the Corporate Controller (n=123)

Office of Human Resources (n=60)

Office of Internal Audit (n=9)

Office of Investment Management (n=9)

Office of the Senior VP for Finance & Business (n=14)

Office of Physical Plant (n=336) 32.7%

University Police & Public Safety (n=46)

No Response/Unknown (n=9)
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|I1'|:e||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028)

Employee Classification Age

Tech Service
n =152 14.8%

50 yrs or older
n =426
41.4%

Wage
Staff Non- n =49 4.8%
Exempt

n =276 26.8% No Response

n=161.6%

Exec/Admin 40 to 49 yrs
n=353.4% n= 301 29.3%

No Response

n=212.0%
30to 39 yrs 29 yrs or
Staff Exempt n =205 younger
n =500 48.6% 19.9% n=757.3%
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|I1tE||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028)
Gender Sexual Orientation

Male
n =517 50.3%

No Response
n=1717%

No Response
n=151.5%

Not
Heterosexual
n=47 4.6%

Heterosexual
n = 966 94.0%
Transgender

n=30.3%

Female
n =491 47.8%
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|I1'|:E||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028)
Disability U.S. Armed Forces

No Response
n=141.4%

No Response
n=80.8%

Yes

n=575.5% Yes

No n=858.3%

No n=93591.0%

n =957 93.1%
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

™

research & strateg

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028)
Race/Ethnic Group Years of Service at F&B
American Ir_ldian or 0.2% 20 yrs or more
Alaskan Native (n=2) : 16 to 20 yrs n=21821.2%
African American/Black I 1.9% n=797.7%
(Non-Hispanic) (n=20) I
. . ] No Response
AS|ar(1 Arlnoe)rlcan 1.0% n=2322%
n= '
_ ) ) . 11to15yrs
HlspgnlclLaEno 1.1% n=18317.8%
American (n=11)
Native Hawaiian/
0,
Pacific Islander (n=0) 0.0%
M esesy
(n=929) 0.4%
Two or More Races . Up to 5 yrs
(n=18) 1.8% 6 to 10 yrs n = 304 29.6%
_ n=22121.5%
Other (n=12) | 1.2%
No Response (n=26) I 2.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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|I1tE||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Description of Respondents

(n=1,028)

Religious Preference Protestant Denomination
n=472
Protestant (n=472) 45.9%
Catholic (n=236) 23.0% Baptist (n=61)
Mormon (n=2) | 0.2%
Jehovah's Witness (n=3) | 0.3% Episcopal (n=11)
Orthodox Christian (n=21) | 2.0%
Other Christian (n=65) 6.3% Lutheran (n=75)
Jewish (n=10) | 1.0%
Buddhist (n=5) | 0.5% Methodist (n=185) 39.2%
Muslim (n=0) | 0.0%
Hindu (n=3) | 0.3% Pentecostal (n=22)
Other faith (n=24) | 2.3%
Unaffiliated (n=87) |l 8.5% Other Specify (n=111) 23.5%
Atheist (n=21) | 2.0%
Agnostic (n=38) § 3.7%
No Response (n=7) | 1.5%
No Response (n=41) 4.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

www.intelligresearch.com | 814-234-2344 6



|I1tE||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Comfort with Climate for Diversity and Inclusion

2. Overall, how comfortable are you with the climate for diversity and inclusion at F&B?

2012 0
(n=1027) s
2007 9 9
(n=952) 14.2% 1.7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very Comfortable m Comfortable & Somewhat comfortable 0O Uncomfortable m Very Uncomfortable

3. Overall, how comfortable are you with the climate for diversity and inclusion in your work unit?

2012 (n=1027)

1.6%

2007 (n=953) [o2%
=

[ 6.4%

80% 100%

2001 (n=795)

1998 (n=1710)

0% 20% 40% 60%

m Very Comfortable E Comfortable O Somewhat comfortable O Uncomfortable m Very Uncomfortable
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IntelliQ

Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Comfort for Different Groups

4,5. In your opinion, for which group is the climate least comfortable:

Within Work Unit Within Community

49.9%

Not for anyone Not for anyone

152k Racial/ethnic minorities

20.3%

Other group

34.5% Gays/lesbians/bisexual/ 47.1%

Gaysl/lesbians/bisexual/

transgender 30.8% transgender ' | 47.8%
Women 1o Other group
16.2%
Men A Specific Religious Group

Racial/ethnic minorities 138 Physically/mentally disabled

Physically/mentally disabled SEr Men
16.7%

A Specific Religious Group Women

Veterans Veterans

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[m2012 (n=1015) B2007 (n=756) ©2001 (n=642) @1998 (n=1393)| [W2012 (n=1013) 2007 (n=782) 02001 (n=655) B1998 (n=1448)|
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|I1tE||IQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Comfort with Climate for Diversity and Inclusion

6. Management within F&B demonstrates commitment to diversity and inclusion.

2012
(n=1026) %
2007 0 0 0 :
(n=938) J 26.3% 46.4% 19.8% 5.2% 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree B Agree & Neither agree nor disagree O Disagree m Strongly disagree

7. The supervisor to whom you report within your work unit demonstrates commitment
to diversity and inclusion.

2012 (n=1026) 46.6% 35.9% G 20
2007 (n=946) 36.8% 40.3% 5.1% PR
2001 (n=764) 24.9% 41.6% 24%

1998 (n=1678) 18.0% 45.5% so% 04

0(-)/0 20I% 40I% 60I% 80I% 10(I)%
m Strongly agree BE Agree O Neither agree nor disagree ODisagree m Strongly disagree
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Inte"'Q Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Acts of Intolerance

8/9. Within the past three years, have you personally 9a. Where have you experienced or
experienced or observed acts of intolerance : * observed acts of intolerance? (if Q9=yes)

18.3%
Another F&B unit

Within Work Unit 26.8%

28.8%

0('%) 20'% 46% 66% 86% 100% A PSU unit outside of F&B 69.5%
78.8%

Percent responding “yes”

| m2012 (n=1025) B2007 (n=944) W1998 (n=1635) |

The community where | live 63.6%
69.8%

Outside of Work Unit 35.9% Other place

37.3%

Ofly 20I°/ 4d<y 6(50/ 860/ 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0 0 0 0 0 0 Percent responding “yes”

Percent responding “yes”

| m2012 (n=213) B2007 (n=338) B1998 (n=623) |

m2012 (n=1024) ®2007 (n=939) ®@1998 (n=1671)

*“Experienced” and “Observed” were separate questions in previous years
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Inte"'Q Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Acts of Intolerance

8a/9b. If yes, What action was taken?

Resolved by the people involved

Reported, action taken to resolve

Reported, no action taken to resolve

Reported, but not aware of any action taken

| 27.3%

50.3%
Not reported

56.7%
. 36.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
B Within Work Unit (n=187) E Within Another F&B Unit (n=32) O Within PSU Unit outside of F&B (n=59)

B Within Community (n=127) O Other (n=33)

*“Experienced” and “Observed” were separate questions in previous years
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Inappropriate Behaviors

10. Do any of the following occur in your work unit? *

20.5%
insensitive or non-inclusive language h
56.6%

13.3%
34.9

%
40.8%

11.4%
Offensive or inappropriate behavior 37.0%
37.6%
1.8%
Display of inappropriate material 17.4%
16.2%
2.6%

Other acts of intolerance or discrimination | .0%
.0%

Insensitive or non-inclusive behavior

68.5%

None of the above / None Indicated 42.4%
37.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent Indicating Behavior Occurs in Work Unit
| m2012 (n=1019) m 2007 (n=949) 01998 (n=1661) |

* Asked as frequency of behavior in previous years
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Inte"'Q Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Report Act of Intolerance

11. Would you report an act of intolerance?

2012 (n=1018) 16.4%

2007 (n=921) 27.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EBYes ONo
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Denied Promotional Opportunity

12. Do you feel you have been denied a promotional opportunity because of your:
(check all that apply)

Gender

Gender identity/expression
Race/ethnicity

Sexual orientation
Religious belief

Age

Disability

Veteran status
Job class and/or status
Other; please specify

80.3%
None of the above/None identified

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2012 (n=1020) B2007 (n=905) @2001 (n=757) @1998 (n=1612)

14
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Denied Professional Development

13. Do you feel you have been denied the opportunity to improve yourself or to receive professional
development because of your: (check all that apply)

6809
Gender 13.5%

11.9%
.0%

Gender identity/expression [ 1-2%

.8%

Racelethnicity B37%,,
4.1%
1%
1.0%
= 1.8%

2.0%
1%

Religious belief 5%

Sexual orientation

Age 11.9%

Disability

Veteran status

Job class and/or status
Other; please specify

None of the above/None identified

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2012 (n=1020) B2007 (n=895) @2001 (n=717) m1998 (n=1571)
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Denied Job-Related Opportunities

14. Do you feel employees in your work unit are denied job-related opportunities such as promotions,
professional development, or salary increases based solely on: (check all that apply)

6.7% 0
Gender 17.7%

15.6%
Gender identity/expression
Race/ethnicity
Sexual orientation
Religious belief

Age

Disability

Veteran status
Job class and/or status
Other; please specify

77.3%
None of the above/None identified -

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2012 (n=1021) B2007 (n=899) E2001 (n=730) m1998 (n=1553)
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IntelllQ Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Unfair Scrutiny by Management

15. Do you feel you are under unfair scrutiny by the supervisor to whom you report because of your:
(check all that apply)

Gender 006".2%

9.7%
Gender identity/expression = 20%
Race/ethnicity B13%,,
Sexual orientation & 2%
Religious belief L7%,,

Age 4% gy
Disability 2, %8%,

Veteran status

Job class and/or status

Other; please specify

None of the above/None identified

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2012 (n=1014) B2007 (n=917) @2001 (n=739) m1998 (n=1547)
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Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

research & strategy™

Diversity and Inclusion Professional Development

16. Within the past three years, have you participated in professional development or training
opportunities related to diversity and inclusion?

If No, Why haven't you participated in professional development or training opportunities related to
diversity and inclusion? (Check all that apply)

0,
Yes 81.9%

] 75.8%

50.8%

Not interested

Release time not provided

Unable to find appropriate courses

Funds not available

Other specify

13.7%
17.7%

No reason provided

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2012 (n=1015) B2007 (n=934) @2001 (n=790) m1998 (n=1643)
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™
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Climate for Diversity and Inclusion

17. Over the past three years, do you feel that the diversity and inclusion climate has become
more positive?

Within Finance & Business

2012 (n=1020) 41.7%
2007 (n=896) 39.5%
Within your Work Unit
2012 (n=1021) 30.7%
2007 (n=925) 28.0%
2001 (n=772) 26.8%
1998 (n=1594) 27.2%
Within PSU
2012 (n=1018) 36.1%
2007 (n=921) 33.2%
2001 (n=776) 21.9%

1998 (n=1646)
Within Your Community
2012 (n=1014)

25.6%

43.5%

2007 (n=906) 39.5%
2001 (n=765) 34.6%
1998 (n=1558) 35.2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

BYes ONo Opinion ®ENo
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Finance & Business 2012 Diversity & Inclusion Climate Survey Results

Steps to Improve Diversity and Inclusion

18. What steps should be taken to improve the diversity and inclusion climate? (Check all that apply)

Training and development regarding diversity

Social/cultural programs to create awareness

43.7%
49.0%

31.7%
.. . . 21.0%
Cross training opportunities for people of diverse 23.3%
backgrounds 30.9%

Mentoring programs for people of diverse
backgrounds

Affirmative action in hiring and promotion

Commitment to diversity directly tied to salary
increases

Other specify
Nothing more is needed

Too much attention is given to diversity already

24.4%
20.5%
24.9%
25.2%
21.0%

24.1%
21.1%
26.5%
25.6%
21.6%
25.7%

0%
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20%

m2012 (n=1005) ®2007 (n=864) @2001 (n=735) @1998 (n=1531)
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